SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

March 12,2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 A.M. Tapes 32 — 33

MEMBERS PRESENT:

(Corrected 6/5/07)

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair

Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Margaret Carter
Sen. Peter Courtney
Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT:

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

SB 341 — Reconsideration

HB 2160 — Reconsideration and Work Session
SB 36 — Work Session

SB 562 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 360 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
32A 004 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:30
a.m.
SB 341 — RECONSIDERATION
011 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to SUSPEND the rules for
the purpose of RECONSIDERING the vote on SB 341.
013 Chair Monnes Anderson
020 VOTE: 5-0-0
Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.
022 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to RECONSIDER the
vote by which SB 341 was sent to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.
023 VOTE: 5-0-0

HB 2160 - RECONSIDERATION

028
32A 029

030
034

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to SUSPEND the rules for
the purpose of RECONSIDERING the vote on HB 2160.
Chair Monnes Anderson

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares



036

038

HB 2160 - WORK SESSION

039
040
045

047

050

052

SB 36 - WORK SESSION

SB 562 — PUBLIC HEARING

058
060
075

076

077

079

32A

085
095
101

203
206

256

303

the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to RECONSIDER the
vote by which HB 2160 was sent to the floor with a BE
ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 2160-1
amendments dated 3/2/07 (EXHIBIT A).

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2160 to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 36-1
amendments dated 3/8/07 (EXHIBIT B).

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 36 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by
prior reference.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Craig Hostettler, Executive Director, Oregon Primary Care
Association (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Vanetta Abdeletif, Director, Integrated Clinical Services
Multnomah County Health

Bob Marsalli, CEO, Klamath Health Partnership (EXHIBIT
D)

Gil Munoz, CEO, Virginia Garcia Memorial Health Center
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382
400
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046
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130
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151
155
162
168

179
185
190
199
202

248
255
275

364
382
392
002
010

032

050

080
089
093
100
103

Chair Monnes Anderson

Hostettler

Abdeletif

Chair Monnes Anderson

Elizabeth Steiner, representing Oregon Academy of Family
Physicians (EXHIBIT E, F)

Sen. Carter

Steiner

Sen. Carter

Steiner

Sen. Courtney

Steiner

Sen. Courtney

Sen. Gordly

Steiner

Sen. Gordly

Steiner

Sen. Gordly

Steiner

Hostettler

Sen. Gordly

Doug Riggs, representing Oregon Primary Care Association
Joel Young, Manager, Office of Health Systems Planning,
Department of Human Services

Chair Monnes Anderson

Steiner

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Pam Mariea-Mason, Director, Public Policy and Community
Affairs, Care Oregon (EXHIBIT G)

Sen. Carter

Mariea- Mason

Ralph Prows, Chief Medical Officer, Regance Blue Cross
Blue Shield

Chair Monnes Anderson

Hostettler

Chair Monnes Anderson

Martin Taylor, Oregon Nurses Association

Andi Miller, Senior Policy Analyst, Oregon Business
Association (EXHIBIT H, I))

Ellen Pinney, Oregon Health Action Campaign (EXHIBIT
J, K)

Chris Demars, Program Officer, Northwest Health
Foundation

Sen. Gordly

Demars

Sen. Gordly

Demars

Sen. Gordly



112
129
SB 562 — WORK SESSION
135
144
148
160

166
169
171
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32B

SB 341 — WORK SESSION
213
224

245

253
266
SB — 360 PUBLIC HEARING
280
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297

358

430
33B 003

057
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077
090
100

124
141

Young
Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Sen. Kruse

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 562 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Courtney

Sen. Carter

MOTION: Sen. Gordly rescinds the previous motion
MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 562 to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by
prior reference.

VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote
Aye.

Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Michael Seely, Executive Director, Pacific Northwest
transplant Bank (EXHIBIT L)

Barbara Crow, Executive Director, Lions Eye Bank of
Oregon

Young

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Morrisette

Kay Metzger, Director, Senior and Disabled Services, Lane
Council of Governements (EXHIBIT M)

Tim Baxter, Lane County Legal Aid, Eugene, Oregon
(EXHIBIT N)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Mary Johnson, member, Advisory Board, Lane County
Senior and Disabled Services (EXHIBIT O)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Johnson

L.M. Reese (EXHIBIT P)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Cindy Becker, Executive Director, Coalition of Healthy
Oregon

Pinney

Sen. Gordly



The
33B

168 Sen. Morrisette

191 Jim Edge, Interim Administrator, Division of Medical
Assistance Programs, Department of Human Services
(EXHIBIT Q)

221 Chair Monnes Anderson

232 Sen. Gordly

238 Edge

246 Sen. Gordly

253 Edge

254 Sen. Gordly

255 Chair Monnes Anderson

following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
Gerald J. Cohen, Oregon State Director, American
Association of Retired People (EXHIBIT R)
Jim Patterson, former volunteer Certified Long Term Care
Ombudsmen, Lane County (EXHIBIT S)
Daniel Arkin, retired Attorney (EXHIBIT T)
270 Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 10: 16 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HP PO BOZEr A ~TOmmunNwy

HB 2160, - 1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 36, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp

SB 562, written testimony, Craig Hostettler, 2 pp

SB 562, written testimony, Bob Marsalli, S pp

SB 562, written testimony, Elizabeth Steiner, 2 pp

SB 562, written testimony, Elizabeth Steiner, 3 pp

SB 562, written testimony, Pam Mariea-Mason, 1 p

SB 562, written testimony & letters of testimony, Andi Miller, 17 pp
SB 562, written testimony, Andy Miller, 1 p

SB 562, written testimony, Ellen Pinney, 2 pp

SB 562, written testimony, Ellen Pinney, 1 p

SB 341, written testimony, Michael S. Seely, 1 p

SB 360, written testimony, Kay Metzger, 3 pp

SB 360, written testimony and information packet, Tim Baxter, 8 pp
SB 360, written testimony, Mary G. Johnson, 1 p

SB 360, written testimony, L.M. Reese, 1 p

SB 360, written testimony, Jin Edge, 2 pp

SB 562, written testimony, Gerald J. Cohen, 1 p

SB 360, written testimony, Jim Patterson, 2 pp

SB 360, packet of written testimony, Daniel Arkin, 14 pp



