## SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

March 12, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 A.M. Tapes 32 – 33

-		(Corrected 6/5/07)
MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair	
	Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair	
	Sen. Margaret Carter	
	Sen. Peter Courtney	
	Sen. Jeff Kruse	
STAFF PRESENT:	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator	
	Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant	

## **MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 341 – Reconsideration
HB 2160 – Reconsideration and Work Session
SB 36 – Work Session
SB 562 – Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 360 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
32A	004	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:30
		a.m.
SB 341 – RF	ECONSIDERATION	
	011	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to SUSPEND the rules for
		the purpose of RECONSIDERING the vote on SB 341.
	013	Chair Monnes Anderson
	020	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
		the motion CARRIED.
	022	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to RECONSIDER the
		vote by which SB 341 was sent to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation.
	023	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
		the motion CARRIED.
HB 2160 - R	ECONSIDERATION	
	028	Chair Monnes Anderson
32A	029	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to SUSPEND the rules for
		the purpose of RECONSIDERING the vote on HB 2160.
	030	Chair Monnes Anderson
	034	<b>VOTE: 5-0-0</b>
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares

	036 038	the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to RECONSIDER the vote by which HB 2160 was sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
HB 2160 - WO	RK SESSION	
	039	Chair Monnes Anderson
	040	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	045	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 2160-1 amendments dated 3/2/07 (EXHIBIT A).
	047	<b>VOTE: 5-0-0</b>
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	050	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2160 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	052	VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
<b>SB 36 – WOR</b>	K SESSION	SER. GORDET will read discussion on the noor.
	058	Chair Monnes Anderson
	060	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	075	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 36-1
	076	amendments dated 3/8/07 (EXHIBIT B). VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	077	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 36 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
	079	<b>VOTE: 5-0-0</b>
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
SR 562 – PURI	LIC HEARING	floor.
32A	085	Chair Monnes Anderson
	095	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	101	Craig Hostettler, Executive Director, Oregon Primary Care Association (EXHIBIT C)
	203	Chair Monnes Anderson
	206	Vanetta Abdeletif, Director, Integrated Clinical Services Multnomah County Health
	256	Bob Marsalli, CEO, Klamath Health Partnership (EXHIBIT D)
	303	Gil Munoz, CEO, Virginia Garcia Memorial Health Center

	373	Chair Monnes Anderson
	382	Hostettler
	400	Abdeletif
	450	Chair Monnes Anderson
	430	Elizabeth Steiner, representing Oregon Academy of Family
		Physicians (EXHIBIT E, F)
33A	046	Sen. Carter
	057	Steiner
	060	Sen. Carter
	066	Steiner
	080	Sen. Courtney
	081	Steiner
	083	Sen. Courtney
	097	Sen. Gordly
	107	Steiner
	130	Sen. Gordly
	131	Steiner
	132	Sen. Gordly
	134	Steiner
	151	Hostettler
	155	Sen. Gordly
	162	Doug Riggs, representing Oregon Primary Care Association
	168	Joel Young, Manager, Office of Health Systems Planning,
		Department of Human Services
	179	Chair Monnes Anderson
	185	Steiner
	190	Sen. Carter
	199	Chair Monnes Anderson
33A	202	Pam Mariea-Mason, Director, Public Policy and Community
••••	_ • _	Affairs, Care Oregon (EXHIBIT G)
	248	Sen. Carter
	255	Mariea- Mason
	235	Ralph Prows, Chief Medical Officer, Regance Blue Cross
	215	Blue Shield
	364	Chair Monnes Anderson
	382	Hostettler
	392	Chair Monnes Anderson
32B	002	Martin Taylor, Oregon Nurses Association
<b>52D</b>	010	Andi Miller, Senior Policy Analyst, Oregon Business
	010	And Miller, Senior Foncy Analyst, Oregon Busiless Association (EXHIBIT H, I))
	032	
	032	Ellen Pinney, Oregon Health Action Campaign (EXHIBIT
	050	J, K) Chaig Demons, Browner, Officer, Northwest Health
	050	Chris Demars, Program Officer, Northwest Health
	000	Foundation
	080	Sen. Gordly
	089	Demars
	093	Sen. Gordly
	100	Demars
	103	Sen. Gordly

	112	Young
	129	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>SB 562 – V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	135	Chair Monnes Anderson
	144	Sen. Carter
	148	Sen. Kruse
	160	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 562 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
		committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
	166	Chair Monnes Anderson
	169	Sen. Carter
	171	Chair Monnes Anderson
	185	Sen. Courtney
	188	Sen. Carter
	196	<b>MOTION: Sen. Gordly rescinds the previous motion</b>
	197	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 562 to the floor
		WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION and BE
		<b>REFERRED</b> to the committee on Ways and Means by
		prior reference.
	199	VOTE: 5-0-0
32B		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote
		Aye.
		Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
SB 341 – V	VORK SESSION	
	213	Chair Monnes Anderson
	224	Michael Seely, Executive Director, Pacific Northwest
		transplant Bank (EXHIBIT L)
	245	Barbara Crow, Executive Director, Lions Eye Bank of
		Oregon
	253	Young
	266	Chair Monnes Anderson
SB – 360 P	UBLIC HEARING	
	280	Chair Monnes Anderson
	282	Sen. Morrisette
	297	Kay Metzger, Director, Senior and Disabled Services, Lane
		Council of Governements (EXHIBIT M)
	358	Tim Baxter, Lane County Legal Aid, Eugene, Oregon
		(EXHIBIT N)
	430	Chair Monnes Anderson
33B	003	Mary Johnson, member, Advisory Board, Lane County
		Senior and Disabled Services (EXHIBIT O)
	057	Chair Monnes Anderson
	063	Johnson
	077	L.M. Reese (EXHIBIT P)
	090	Chair Monnes Anderson
	100	Cindy Becker, Executive Director, Coalition of Healthy
		Oregon
	124	Pinney
	141	Sen. Gordly
		-

168	Sen. Morrisette
191	Jim Edge, Interim Administrator, Division of Medical
	Assistance Programs, Department of Human Services
	(EXHIBIT Q)
221	Chair Monnes Anderson
232	Sen. Gordly
238	Edge
246	Sen. Gordly
253	Edge
254	Sen. Gordly
255	Chair Monnes Anderson

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:		
33B	Gerald J. Cohen, Oregon State Director, American	
	Association of Retired People (EXHIBIT R)	
	Jim Patterson, former volunteer Certified Long Term Care	
	Ombudsmen, Lane County (EXHIBIT S)	
	Daniel Arkin, retired Attorney (EXHIBIT T)	
270	Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 10: 16 a.m.	

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2160, 1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. SB 36, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- C. SB 562, written testimony, Craig Hostettler, 2 pp
- D. SB 562, written testimony, Bob Marsalli, 5 pp
- E. SB 562, written testimony, Elizabeth Steiner, 2 pp
- F. SB 562, written testimony, Elizabeth Steiner, 3 pp
- G. SB 562, written testimony, Pam Mariea-Mason, 1 p
- H. SB 562, written testimony & letters of testimony, Andi Miller, 17 pp
- I. SB 562, written testimony, Andy Miller, 1 p
- J. SB 562, written testimony, Ellen Pinney, 2 pp
- K. SB 562, written testimony, Ellen Pinney, 1 p
- L. SB 341, written testimony, Michael S. Seely, 1 p
- M. SB 360, written testimony, Kay Metzger, 3 pp
- N. SB 360, written testimony and information packet, Tim Baxter, 8 pp
- O. SB 360, written testimony, Mary G. Johnson, 1 p
- P. SB 360, written testimony, L.M. Reese, 1 p
- Q. SB 360, written testimony, Jin Edge, 2 pp
- R. SB 562, written testimony, Gerald J. Cohen, 1 p
- S. SB 360, written testimony, Jim Patterson, 2 pp
- T. SB 360, packet of written testimony, Daniel Arkin, 14 pp